

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

Uniformed Fire Officers Association; Uniformed Firefighters Association of Greater New York; Correction Officers' Benevolent Association of the City of New York, Inc.; Police Benevolent Association of the City of New York, Inc.; Sergeants Benevolent Association; Lieutenants Benevolent Association; Captains Endowment Association; and Detectives' Endowment Association,

Petitioners/Plaintiffs,

-against-

Bill de Blasio, in his official capacity as Mayor of the City of New York; the City of New York; Fire Department of the City of New York; Daniel A. Nigro, in his official capacity as the Commissioner of the Fire Department of the City of New York; New York City Department of Correction; Cynthia Brann, in her official capacity as the Commissioner of the New York City Department of Correction; Dermot F. Shea, in his official capacity as the Commissioner of the New York City Police Department; the New York City Police Department; Frederick Davie, in his official capacity as the Chair of the Civilian Complaint Review Board; and the Civilian Complaint Review Board,

Respondents/Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-05441-KPF

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF PROPOSED INTERVENOR COMMUNITIES
UNITED FOR POLICE REFORM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' REQUEST
FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Baher Azmy
Darius Charney
Guadalupe V. Aguirre
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway
New York, New York 10012
Tel: (212) 614-6464

Alex V. Chachkes
Rene Kathawala
Christopher J. Cariello
Margaret Wheeler-Frothingham
ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
Tel: (212) 506-5100
Fax: (212) 506-5151

Attorneys for Proposed Intervenor

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. The legislature repeals § 50-a.	2
B. Defendants pledge to release all misconduct and disciplinary records.....	5
C. Plaintiffs sue.....	7
III. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. Plaintiffs cannot show a likelihood of irreparable harm from disclosure.	8
B. The public interest in prompt disclosure vastly outweighs any claimed harm, tipping the balance of hardships against injunctive relief.	15
C. Plaintiffs’ claims are unlikely to succeed on the merits.	18
1. Plaintiffs’ contract claims are meritless.	18
2. Plaintiffs’ stigma-plus claims are meritless.	21
3. Plaintiffs’ equal protection claims are meritless.	23
4. Plaintiffs’ Article 78 claim is meritless.	25
IV. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>ACORN v. United States</i> , 618 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Beal v. Stern</i> , 184 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Birmingham v. Ogden</i> , 70 F. Supp. 2d 353 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	25
<i>Brandt v. Bd. of Coop. Educ. Servs.</i> , 820 F.2d 41 (2d Cir. 1987).....	23
<i>Bursac v. Suozzi</i> , 22 Misc.3d 328 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cnty. 2008).....	22
<i>City of Newark v. Law Dep’t of City of N.Y.</i> , 305 A.D.2d 28 (1st Dep’t 2003)	19
<i>Detroit Free Press Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 829 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2016) (en banc)	22
<i>Feeseha v. TD Waterhouse Inv. Servs., Inc.</i> , 305 A.D.2d 268 (1st Dep’t 2003)	19
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , 770 F.3d 1051 (2d Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	24
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , 408 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992).....	21
<i>Gould v. N.Y.C. Police Dep’t</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 267 (1996)	1
<i>Hyde v. KLS Prof. Advisors Group, LLC</i> , 500 F. App’x 24 (2d Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Jankowski-Burczyk v. I.N.S.</i> , 291 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2002).....	24, 25

Klein, Wagner & Morris v. Lawrence A. Klein, P.C.,
 186 A.D.2d 631 (2d Dep’t 1992)10

Knox v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Educ.,
 85 A.D. 439 (1st Dep’t 2011)23

Larocca v. Bd. of Educ. of Jericho Union Free School Dist.,
 220 A.D.2d 424 (2d Dep’t 1995)18, 19

In re Luongo v. Records Access Officer, Civilian Complaint Review Bd.,
 150 A.D.3d 13 (1st Dep’t 2017)14

M/A-COM Sec. Corp. v. Galesi,
 904 F.2d 134 (2d Cir. 1990).....19

Martz v. Incorporated Village of Valley Stream,
 22 F.3d 26 (2d Cir. 1994).....23

Meese v. Keene,
 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....10

In re N.Y. Times Co. v. City of N.Y. Fire Dep’t,
 4 N.Y.3d 477 (2005)25

Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison Topeka and Santa Fe Ry. Co.,
 470 U.S. 451 (1985).....20

Paloger v. Cohen,
 37 Misc. 3d 1220(A)10

People v. David W.,
 95 N.Y.2d 130 (2000)22

Progressive Credit Union v. City of N.Y.,
 889 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2018).....24

Sampson v. Murray,
 415 U.S. 61 (1975).....12, 13

Savage v. Gorski,
 850 F.2d 64 (2d Cir. 1988).....13

Simpson v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.,
 112 A.D.2d 89 (1st Dep’t 1985)20

Stewart v. U.S. I.N.S.,
 762 F.2d 193 (2d Cir. 1985).....9, 10

Supreme Court Uniformed Officers Ass’n v. McCoy,
260 F. Supp. 672 (S.D.N.Y. 1966)21

In re Thomas v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Educ.,
103 A.D.3d 495 (1st Dep’t 2013)11

Trump v. Deutsche Bank AG,
943 F.3d 627 (2d Cir. 2019).....8

Valmonte v. Bane,
18 F.3d 992 (2d Cir. 1994).....23

Velez v. Levy,
401 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2005).....21

Washington Post Co. v. N.Y.S. State Ins. Dep’t,
61 N.Y.2d 557 (1984)18

Washington Post Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.,
690 F.2d 252 (D.C. Cir. 1982)18

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....8, 15

Wisdom Import Sales Co., L.L.C. v. Labatt Brewing Co., Ltd.,
339 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2003).....14

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

N.Y. Civil Rights Law § 50-a *passim*

N.Y. Public Officers Law § 87 *passim*

N.Y. Public Officers Law § 89(2-b)11, 13, 14

38 RCNY 1-33(e).....5, 6

Other Authorities

Ashley Southall, *4 Years After Eric Garner’s Death, Secrecy Law on Police Discipline Remains Unchanged*, N.Y. TIMES (Jun. 3, 2018),
<https://nyti.ms/2DPr6YF>.3

City of New York, *Data Transparency Initiative*, <https://on.nyc.gov/3h0NyfC>.6

Hon. Mary Jo White et al., *The Report of the Independent Panel on the Disciplinary System of the New York City Police Dep’t* (2019),
<https://bit.ly/3aoeF1T>.5, 6

N.Y. Senate, Floor Debate of June 9, 2020, <https://bit.ly/2FmWHkN>.4

New York City Bar, *Report on Legislation by the Civil Rights Committee et al.*,
 NEW YORK CITY BAR ASSOCIATION 1, 2 (2020), <https://bit.ly/3jK6O2O>.3

Peter Zimroth, *Tenth Report of the Independent Monitor in Floyd v. City of New
 York, 08-cv-1034 (S.D.N.Y.)*, at 73 (Jan. 7, 2020), *available at*
<https://bit.ly/33Sadax> (June 2019).7

State of New York, Department of State Committee on Open Government,
Annual Report to the Governor and State Legislature, DEPARTMENT OF STATE
 1, 3 (Dec. 2014), <https://on.ny.gov/3fbCxGO>.3

Testimony for Oct. 17, 2019 Hr’g, N.Y. Senate Standing Committee on Codes,
<https://bit.ly/2DPhTzA>.4, 17, 18, 24

Testimony for Oct. 24, 2019 Hr’g, N.Y. Senate Standing Committee on Codes,
<https://bit.ly/2E099X0>.4

Tr. of June 17, 2020 Press Conference of Mayor Bill de Blasio, City of New
 York, <https://on.nyc.gov/2DFqghb>.5
